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I am of the opinion a member of the Board of Barber examiners is 
the holder of public office, as that term is used in Section 9576 of the 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, supra. 

I have already stated above quo warranto is the proper remedy to try 
title to an office. It must be noted, however, the person against whom 
a quo warranto action is brought must "hold," or "exercise" the office. In 
other words he must have assumed office. (Snyder v. Boulware, 109 Mont. 
427, 431, 96 Pac. (2nd) 913.) 

It is therefore my opinion: 
1. As a qualification for membership on the Board of Barber Ex­

aminers each member shaH be a practical barber who has fonowed 
the occupation of barber in the State of Montana for at least a period 
of five (5) years immediately prior to his appointment. 

2. Quo warranto is the proper legal action to determine the title 
to the office of a member of the Board of Barber Examiners who has 
not followed the occupation of barber in this state for at least five 
(5) years immediately prior to his appointment to the Board. 

Sincerely yours, 

HOWARD M. GULLICKSON 
Attorney General 

No. 438 

CLERK AND RECORDER-FEES-MINES AND MIN­
ING-UNPATENTED MINING CLAIMS, Notice of desire 

to hold' 

Held: Notice of desire to hold unpatented mining claims need not be re­
corded, but if recorded, it must be acknowledged or witnessed and 
must also be filed, and a fee of one dollar charged for recording in 
addition to a fee of fifty cents for filing. 

Such notice may include more than one claim, not, however, to 
exceed six for an individual and twelve for partnership, association 
or corporation. 

Only one fee may be charged regardless of number of claims 
included within the limitation herein stated. 

Mr. E. O. Overland 
County Attorney 
Sweet Grass County 
Big Timber, Montana 

Dear Mr. Overland: 

June 30, 1942. 

You have requested an opinion as to the proper fee to be charged for 
filing and indexing notice of desire to hold unpatented mining claims, as 
required under a recent Act of Congress, and as to whether or not such 
notice may include more than one claim, and if more than one claim is 
included, what fee is to be charged. 

On June 27, 1942, and prior to receipt of your letter, this office issued 
Opinion No. 436. Volume 19, Report and Official Opinion of the Attorney 
General, in which it was held the fee for filing such notice was fifty cents. 
The opinion further held the notice need not be recorded, but merely filed 
and indexed. The question whether such notice may include more than 
one claim and the fee charged in such event was not considered in the 
opinion. 

Attorney General Ford in an opinion found in Volume 8, Report and 
Official Opinions of the Attorney General at page 10, held such notice 
may include more than one claim and the fee charged is fifty cents, regard-
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less of the number of claims included in the notice. With this opinion 
we agree, with the added statement an individual may not include more 
than six claims, and a partnership, association or corporation more than 
twelve. ' 

As pointed out in Opinion 436, supra, the notice need not be recorded 
because the Act of Congress requires only filing, and does not require such 
notice be acknowledged or witnessed. However, I see no objection to 
recording such notice as welI as filing, if the party so desires. If recorded, 
it must be acknowledged or witnessed, as provided in Section 6893, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 170, Laws of 1937. Under 
the statutes and the Act of Congress, the notice must be filed, whether it 
be recorded or not, and the fee for filing must be paid as herein stated. 
If recorded and filed, the fee for recording must be paid in addition to the 
fee for filing. 

It would seem clear such notice may be recorded under Section 6890, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, which provides "any instrument or judg­
ment, affecting the title to or possession of real property, may be recorded 
under this chapter." What, therefore, is the fee for recording such notice? 

Section 4917, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
87, Laws of 1941, makes no express provision for either filing or recording 
such a notice. Said section, however, has the folIowing provision: 

"For filing or recording or indexing any other instrument not 
herein expressly provided for, the same fee as hereinbefore provided 
for a similar service." 

The only similar service for which a fee is provided is, I think, the 
folIowing: 

"For filing and indexing each affidavit of annnual labor' on mining 
claims, including certificate that such instrument has been recorded 
with seal affixed, one dolIar ($1.00)." 

It i~, therefore, my opinion that, although notice of desire to hold an 
unpatented mining claim need not be recorded, it may be recorded if so 
desired, but it must also be filed and indexed. The fee of one dolIar for 
recording must be paid in addition to fifty cents for filing and indexing, 
such fees to be the same regardless of number of claims included in such 
notice, not, however, to exceed six in the case of an individual and twelve 
in the case of a partnership, association or corporation. 

Very truly yours, 

HOWARD M. GULLICKSON 
Attorney General 

No. 439 

TAXATION-TAXPAYER-REPURCHASE OF TAX 
DEED LANDS-PENALTY AND INTEREST-COUNTIES 
Held: Subsequent to May 31, 1942, a taxpayer-in repurchasing or re­

deeming property theretofore deeded to the county or struck off 
to the county at tax sale--is required to pay the original tax to­
gether with penalty and interest. 

Mr. J. E. McKenna 
County Attorney 
Fergus County 
Lewistown, Montana 
Attention: Mr. Aaron R. ShulI, 
. Deputy County Attorney 

Dear Mr. McKenna: 

July 3, 1942. 

You have submitted the following question for my opinion: 
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